Petroleum

Petroleum Replacements

DBC Cam and Groove Dry Disconnects
Aluminum and Stainless Couplers
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Bill of materials and repair kits can be found on the
following pages:

DBC6x-200 Aluminum see page
DBC7x-200 Stainless see page
DBC6x-300 Aluminum see page
DBC7x-300 Stainless see page
DBS6x-200 Aluminum 90° see page

oo wiN

Tank Truck Service & Sales, Inc. Warren, Michigan
800-482-2678 www.tanktruckservice.com



Norman
Text Box
Tank Truck Service & Sales, Inc.    Warren, Michigan
800-482-2678   www.tanktruckservice.com


Petroleum Replacements

DBC Cam and Groove Dry Disconnects
2" Aluminum Couplers

2" aluminum coupler
Bill of Materials
DBC6x-200

Refer to drawing on page 1

ltem #

1

2

3
4A
4B

4C

4D
5
6
7
8

%A
9B

9C

9D
10
11
12

13A

13B

13C

13D
13E

13F

14
15
16
17
18
19A
19B

19C
19D
19E

20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30

31

Description
body
stuffing box
back up ring

crank shaft O-ring Buna (for DBC61-200)

crank shaft O-ring FKM (for DBC62-200)
crank shaft O-ring FFKM (for DBC63-
200 ,DBC66-200 & DBC67-200)

crank shaft O-ring EPDM (for DBC64-200)

stuffing box PTFE O-ring

large crank shaft bearing

small crank shaft bearing

lever (handle)

seal cylinder (for DBC61-200)

seal cylinder (for DBC62-200)

seal cylinder (for DBC63-200,
DBC66-200 & DBC67-200)

seal cylinder (for DBC64-200)
PTFE button

yoke

PTFE bushing

body O-ring Buna (for DBC61-200)
body O-ring FKM (for DBC62-200)
body O-ring PTFE/silicone (for
DBC63-200)

body O-ring EPDM (for DBC64-200)
body O-ring FFKM(for DBC66-200)
body O-ring PTFE/FKM

(for DBC67-200)

link rivet

groove pin

crank shaft cotter pin

link cotter pin

EZ Boss-Lock™ cam arm

cam gasket Buna (for DBC61-200)
cam gasket FKM (for DBC62-200)
cam gasket PTFE/silicone

(for DBC63-200)

cam gasket EPR (for DBC64-200)
cam gasket PTFE/FKM

(for DBC66-200 & DBC67-200)
poppet

crank shaft

link arm

link washer

poppet screw PTFE O-ring
cylinder spring

set screw

poppet screw (round head)

lock washer

socket head cap screw

cam arm spring pin

nose seal (for DBC63-200, DBC66-200
& DBC67-200)

Part #
40074SS
40075TF
40076BN
40076VI

40076KR

40076EP
40077TF
40078FG
40079SS
40080SS
40081ALBN
40081ALVI

40168SS

40081ALEP
40082TF
40083SS
40084TF
40085BN
40085VI

40085TS

40085EP
40085KR

40085TV

40086SS
40087SS
40088SS
40088SS
40089SS
250-G-BU
250-G-VI

250-G-TES
250-G-EPR
250-G-TFVI

40091SS
40092SS
40093SS
40094SS
40095TF
DBCxx-200RK8
40097SS
40098SS
40099SS
40100SS
40101SS

40170TF
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Repair Kits
_ Includes
Part # Description ltem #
seal kit, Buna crank shaft O-ring, PTFE A5
DBCx1-200RK1 stuffing box O-ring, Buna body O-ring, 13A ,19’A
(Buna-N)  |Buna cam gasket, PTFE O-ring (for 2 4 '
DBC61-200)
seal kit, FKM crank shaft O-ring, PTFE 4B, 5,
DBC’((I_?;(ZA%)RM stuffing box O-ring, FKM body O-ring, FKM | 13B, 198,
cam gasket, PTFE O-ring (for DBC62-200) 24
seal kit, FFKM crank shaft O-ring, PTFE
DBCX3'2.0.0 RK1 stuffing box O-ring, PTFE/silicone body 4,5
(PTFE/silicone O-rina. PTFE/sil ket PTFE 13C, 19C,
and FFKM) ring, silicone cam gasket, 2%
O-ring (for DBC63-200)
seal kit, EPDM crank shaft O-ring, PTFE D5
DBCx4-200RK1 stuffing box O-ring, EPDM body O-ring, 13D ‘1 9,D
(EPDM) EPR cam gasket, PTFE O-ring (for DBC64- é4 '
200)
seal kit, FFKM crank shaft O-ring, PTFE
55:%32:?305;; stuffing box O-ring, FFKM body O-ring, 134EC ’159’E
FKM) PTFE/FKM cam gasket, PTFE O-ring (for é4 '
DBC66-200)
seal kit, FFKM crank shaft O-ring, PTFE
g:iiﬁg?.fég stuffing box O-ring, PTFE/FKM body 4C, 5, 13F,
FKM) O-ring, PTFE/FKM cam gasket, PTFE 19E, 24
O-ring (for DBC67-200)
Buna seal cylinder, PTFE buttons and
DBC61-200RK2 pee hushing (for DBC61-200) 910,12
FKM seal cylinder, PTFE buttons and PTFE
DBC62-200RK2 1 1shing (for DBC62-200) %, 10,12
PTFE nose seal, PTFE buttons and PTFE
DBCx3-200RK2 bushing 10, 12, 31
(for DBC63-200, DBC66-200 & DBC67-200)
EPDM seal cylinder, PTFE buttons and
LAY PTFE bushing (for DBC64-200) oo
link kit, link rivet, cotter pins, link washer, 114 16
DBCxx-200RK4 link arm and yoke o on
" . 22,23
(for all 2" aluminum)
stuffing box kit, stuffing box, PTFE O-ring &
DBCxx-200RKS large crank shaft bearing 2,56
(for all 2" aluminum)
lever (handle) kit, lever, groove pin, lock 8 15 28
DBCxx-200RK6 washer & socket head cap screw ' Zé '
(for all 2" aluminum)
DBCxx-200RK7 crank shaft kit, crank shaft, cotter pin & 16,21, 23

washer (for all 2" aluminum)
DBCxx-200RK8 main cylinder spring 25
poppet kit, poppet, round head screw, set 20. 2496
DBCxx-200RK9 screw and PTFE O-Ring ' 27’ '
(for all 2" aluminum)
optional add on padlock-able lever kit, not

DBCL-200 | handle (for all 2') lustrated
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Petroleum

DBC Cam and Groove Dry Disconnects
2" Stainless Couplers

2" stainless coupler

Bill of Materials
DBC7x-200

Refer to drawing on page 1

ltem #
1
2
3
4A
4B

4C

4D
5
6
7
8

9A
9B

9C

9D
10
11
12
13A
13B
13C
13D
13E
13F
14
15
16
17
18
19A
19B
19C
19D

19E

20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30

31

Description Part #
body -
stuffing box 40074SS
back up ring 40075TF
crank shaft O-ring Buna (for DBC71-200) 40076BN

crank shaft O-ring FKM (for DBC72-200) 40076VI

crank shaft O-ring FFKM (for DBC73-200,

DBC77-200, DBC76-200)

40076KR

crank shaft O-ring EPDM (for DBC74-200) 40076EP

stuffing box PTFE O-ring 40077TF
large crank shaft bearing 40078FG
small crank shaft bearing 40079SS
lever (handle) 40080SS
seal cylinder (for DBC71-200) 40081SSBN
seal cylinder (for DBC72-200) 40081SSVI
seal cylinder (for DBC73-200, DBC76-200,

DBC77-200) R
seal cylinder (for DBC74-200) 40081SSEP
PTFE button 40082TF
yoke 40083SS
PTFE bushing 40084TF
body O-ring Buna (for DBC71-200) 40085BN
body O-ring FKM (for DBC72-200) 40085VI

body O-ring PTFE/silicone (for DBC73-200) 40085TS
body O-ring EPDM (for DBC74-200) 40085EP
body O-ring FFKM (for DBC76-200) 40085KR
body O-ring PTFE/FKM (DBC77-200) 40085TV

link rivet 40086SS
groove pin 40087SS
crank shaft cotter pin 40088SS
link cotter pin 40088SS
EZ Boss-Lock™ cam arm 40089SS
cam gasket Buna (for DBC71-200) 250-G-BU
cam gasket FKM (for DBC72-200) 250-G-VI
cam gasket PTFE/silicone (for DBC73-200) 250-G-TES
cam gasket EPR (for DBC74-200) 250-G-EPR
cam gasket PTFE/FKM (for DBC76-200,

DBC77-200) ey
poppet 40091SS
crank shaft 40092SS
link arm 40093SS
link washer 40094SS
poppet screw PTFE O-ring 40095TF
cylinder spring 40096SS
set screw 40097SS
poppet screw (round head) 40098SS
lock washer 40099SS
socket head cap screw 40100SS
cam arm spring pin 40101SS
nose seal (for DBC73-200, DBC76-200 40170TF

and DBC77-200)
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Repair Kits
o Includes
Part # Description ltem #
seal kit, Buna crank shaft O-ring, PTFE A5
DBCx1-200RK1  stuffing box O-ring, Buna body O-ring, Buna 13A 1191A
(Buna-N) | cam gasket, PTFE O-ring é4 '

(for DBC71-200)
seal kit, FKM crank shaft O-ring, PTFE 4B, 5,

DBC;(?}-(%J?RM stuffing box O-ring, FKM body O-ring, FKM  13B, 19B,
cam gasket, PTFE O-ring (for DBC72-200) 24
seal kit, FFKM crank shaft O-ring, PTFE

?gf;é;;ﬂggg stuffing box O-ring, PTFE/silicone body 4C, 5,13C,

and FFKM) O-ring, PTFE/silicone cam gasket, PTFE 19C, 24
O-ring (for DBC73-200)
seal kit, EPDM crank shaft O-ring, PTFE 4D, 5,

DB((:;;—;(&))RM stuffing box O-ring, EPDM body O-ring, EPR 13D, 19D,
cam gasket, PTFE O-ring (for DBC74-200) 24
seal kit, FFKM crank shaft O-ring, PTFE

(?:FB:%I\(/IG-;?DO-ﬁg , stuffing box O-ring, FFKM body O-ring, 134EC’ 159’E

FKM) PTFE/FKM cam gasket, PTFE O-ring (for é4 '
DBC76-200)
seal kit, FFKM crank shaft O-ring, PTFE
D(ngézlgfgﬂm stuffing box O-ring, PTFE/FKM body O-ring,4C, 5, 13F,
and FFKM) PTFE/FKM cam gasket, PTFE O-ring (for 19E, 24

DBC77-200)
Buna seal cylinder, PTFE buttons and PTFE

DBC71-200RK2 bushing (for DBC71-200) 9, 10,12
FKM seal cylinder, PTFE buttons and PTFE

DBC72-200RK2 bushing (for DBC72-200) e o
PTFE nose seal, PTFE buttons and PTFE

DBCx3-200RK2 | bushing (for DBC73-200, 10,12, 31
DBC76-200 & DBC77-200)
EPDM seal cylinder, PTFE buttons & PTFE

DBC74-200RK2 bushing (for DBC74-200) 9D, 10, 12
link kit, link rivet, cotter pins, link washer, 11, 14, 16,

DBCxx-200RK4 i1\ arm, yoke (for all 2' SS) 17,22, 23
stuffing box kit, stuffing box, PTFE O-ring

ere i and large crank shaft bearing (for all 2" SS) 550
lever (handle) kit, lever, groove pin, lock 815 28

DBCxx-200RK6 washer and socket head cap screw ' Zé '
(for all 2" SS)

DBCxx-200RK7 crank shaft kit, crank shaft, cotter pin and 16.21. 23

washer (for all 2" SS)
DBCxx-200RK8 main cylinder spring 25
poppet kit, poppet, round head screw, set

DBCxx-200RK9 screw and PTFE O-ring A, 22‘; e
(for all 2" SS)
i optional add on padlockable lever kit not
DBCL-200 (handle) (for all 2") illustrated

Tank Truck Service & Sales, Inc. Warren, Michigan
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DBC Cam and Groove Dry Disconnects

3" Aluminum Couplers
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Petroleum

DBC Cam and Groove Dry Disconnects

3" aluminum coupler
Bill of Materials
DBC6x-300

Refer to drawing on page 4

Item # Description Part #

1 groove pin 40087SS

2 body -

3 poppet 40195SS

4  stem 40196SS

5A | seal cylinder (for DBC61-300) 40197ALBN
5B | seal cylinder (for DBC62-300) 40197ALVI

seal cylinder (for DBC63-300,

5C DBC66-300 & DBC67-300) 40304SS

5D | seal cylinder (for DBC64-300) 40197SSEP
5E | seal cylinder (for DBC69-300) 40197SSVB

6 | PTFE button 40198TF

7 cylinder spring DBCxx-300RK8

8 poppet spring seat 40200AL

9 | PTFE bushing 40201TF

10 | poppet spring guide 40202SS

11 | shaft 40203SS

12 | yoke 40204SS

13 | link 40205SS

14 | shaft retainer 40206SS

15 | stuffing box 40207SS

16  lever (handle) 40208SS

17 | set screw 40209SS

18 | poppet screw 40210SS

19 | PTFE bearing 40211TF

20 | clevis pin 40212SS

21 | bearing 40213FG

22  cotter pin 40214SS

23 | lever (handle) screw 40216SS

24 | lever (handle) lock washer 40217SS

25 | camarm pin 40218SS

26 PTFE O-ring 40219TF

27 | cotter pin 40221SS
28A | Buna coupler gasket (for DBC61-300)  DBCx1-300RK3
28B | FKM coupler gasket (for DBC62-300)  DBCx2-300RK3

PTFE/silicone coupler gasket (for

28C DBC63-300) DBCx3-300RK3
28D ' EPDM coupler gasket (for DBC64-300) DBCx4-300RK3
28E PTFE/FKM coupler gasket 40222TV

(for DBC66-300 & DBC67-300)
28F | FKM-B coupler gasket (for DBC69-300) DBCx9-300RK3

29A | Buna O-ring (for DBC61-300) 40223BN
29B | FKM O-ring (for DBC62-300) 40223VI
FFKM O-ring (for DBC63-300,
e DBC66-300 & DBC67-300) Pl
29D | EPDM O-ring (for DBC64-300) 40223EP
29E  FKM-B O-ring (for DBC69-300) 40223VB
30A | Buna O-ring (for DBC61-300) 40224BN
30B | FKM O-ring (for DBC62-300) 40224VI
30C | PTFE/silicone O-Ring (for DBC63-300) 40224TS
30D ' EPDM O-ring (for DBC64-300) 40224EP
30E | FFKM O-ring (for DBC66-300) 40224KR
30F  PTFE/FKM O-ring (for DBC67-300) 402241V
30G | FKM-B O-ring (for DBC69-300) 40224VB
31  PTFE O-ring 40235TF
32 | locking paddle arm 40285SSSS
33 nose seal (for DBC63-300, DBC66-300 40305TF

& DBC67-300)

3" Aluminum Couplers

Repair Kits
Part # Description Ir;'[(i lr%dis
seal kit, Buna stuffing box O-ring, PTFE 26, 28A
DBCx1-300RK1 stuffing box to body O-ring, Buna body O-ring, 29 A 30 A
(Buna-N) | Buna cam gasket, PTFE Poppet screw O-ring 3 1 ’
(for DBC61-300)
seal kit, FKM stuffing box O-ring, PTFE stuffing 26 28B
DBCx2-300RK1 box to body O-ring, FKM body O-ring, FKM 295’, 30é
(FKM) cam gasket, PTFE Poppet screw O-ring (for 3 1 ’
DBC62-300)
! seal kit, FFKM stuffing box O-ring, PTFE stuffing
bBCx3 3.0.0RK1 box to body O-ring, PTFE/silicone body O-ring, 26, 28C,
(PTFE/silicone PTFE/sil ket PTFEP 29C, 30C,
& FFKM) ‘ Isilicone cam gasket, oppet screw 31
O-ring (for DBC63-300)
seal kit, EPDM stuffing box O-ring, PTFE 26. 28D
DBCx4-300RK1 stuffing box to body O-ring, EPDM body O-ring, 29D’ 30D
(EPDM)  EPDM cam gasket, PTFE Poppet screw O-ring 3 1 '
(for DBC64-300)
seal kit, FFKM stuffing box O-ring, PTFE
DBCx6-300RK1 stuffing box to body O-ring, FFKM body 26, 28E
(FFKM and : 29C, 30E,
PTFE/FKM) O-ring,PTFE/FKM cam gasket, PTFE poppet 3
screw O-ring (for DBC66-300)
seal kit, FFKM stuffing box O-ring, PTFE stuffing
DBCx7-300RKT) | 1o body O-fing, PTFE/IFKM body O-ring, | 20 25C
(PTFE/FKM 29C, 30F,
and FFKM) PTI_:E/FKM cam gasket, PTFE Poppet screw 31
O-ring (for DBC67-300)
seal kit, FKM-B stuffing box O-ring, PTFE 26, 28F
DBCx9-300RK1 stuffing box to body O-ring, FKM-B body 29EY 306
(FKM-B) | O-ring, FKM-B cam gasket, PTFE Poppet ‘31 '
screw O-ring (for DBC69-300)
Buna seal cylinder, PTFE buttons and PTFE
DBC61-300RK2/ ) hing (for DBC61-300) %A.6,9
FKMseal cylinder, PTFE buttons and PTFE
DBC62-300RK2 bushing (for DBC62-300) 58,6,9
PTFE nose seal, PTFE buttons and PTFE
DBCx3-300RK2 bushing (for DBC63-300, 6,9, 33
DBC66-300 & DBC67-300)
EPDM seal cylinder, PTFE buttons and PTFE
DBC64-300RK2 ) . hing (for DBC64-300) 5D.6,9
FKM-B seal cylinder, PTFE buttons and PTFE
DBC69-300RK2 | \ching (for DBC69-300) 25058
DBCx1-300RK3 Buna coupler gasket 28A
DBCx2-300RK3 FKM coupler gasket 28B
DBCx3-300RK3 PTFE/silicone coupler gasket 28C
DBCx4-300RK3 EPDM coupler gasket 28D
DBCx9-300RK3| FKM-B coupler gasket 28F
link kit, clevis pin, cotter pin, stem, link and 4,12,13,
LIReTR L yoke (for all 3" aluminum) . 20, 22, 27
DBCxx-300RK5 Zt::rli?]g box kit, stuffing box, PTFE O-ring & 15,21, 26
lever (handle) kit, lever, groove pin, lock 11623
DBCxx-300RK6 washer & socket head cap screw ' 2"1 '
(for all 3" aluminum) .
DBCxx-300RK7 shaf_t kit, shaft, cotter pin, bearing, shaft 11,14, 19,
retainer 22
DBCxx-300RK8 main cylinder spring 7
: poppet kit, poppet and screw, set screw and | 3, 17, 18,
DBCxx-300RK9 PTFE O-ing 31

Tank Truck Service & Sales, Inc.
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DBC Cam and Groove Dry Disconnects

3" stainless coupler

Bill of Materials
DBC7x-300v

Refer to drawing on page 4

ltem # Description Part #
1 groove pin 40087SS
2 body -
3 poppet 40195SS
4 | stem 40196SS
5A | seal cylinder Buna (for DBC71-300)  40197SSBN
5B | seal cylinder FKM (for DBC72-300) 40197SSVI
5C stainless cylinder (for DBC73-300, 40304SS

DBC76-300 & DBC77-300)

5D  seal cylinder EPDM (for DBC74-300) 40197SSEP
5E | seal cylinder FKM-B (for DBC79-300) 40197SSVB

6  PTFEbutton 40198TF
7 cylinder spring DBCxx-300RK8
8 | spring seat 40200SS
9 | PTFE bushing 40201TF
10  spring guide 40202SS
11 | shaft 40203SS
12 yoke 40204SS
13 | linkarm 40205SS
14 shaft retainer 40206SS
15 | stuffing box 40207SS
16 lever (handle) 40208SS
17 | set screw 40209SS
18  poppet screw 40210SS
19 | PTFE bearing 40211TF
20  clevis pin 40212SS
21 | bearing 40213FG
22 | cotter pin 40214SS
23 | lever (handle) screw 40216SS
24 lever (handle) lock washer 40217SS
25 | camarm pin 40218SS
26 | PTFEO-ring 40219TF
27 | cotter pin 40221SS

28A | Buna coupler gasket (for DBC71-300) DBCx1-300RK3
28B | FKM coupler gasket (for DBC72-300) DBCx2-300RK3

PTFE/silicone coupler gasket
(for DBC73-300) 40222TS
28D | EPDM coupler gasket (for DBC74-300) 40222EP
PTFE/FKM coupler gasket

(for DBC76-300 & DBC77-300) 402221V

28F | FKM-B coupler gasket (for DBC79-300) DBCx9-300RK3

29A | Buna O-ring (for DBC71-300) 40223BN
29B | FKM O-ring (for DBC72-300) 40223VI
FFKM O-ring (for DBC73-300,
9 DBC76-300 and DBC77-300) P
29D | EPDM O-ring (for DBC74-300) 40223EP
29E  FKM-B O-ring (for DBC79-300) 40223VB
30A | Buna O-ring (for DBC71-300) 40224BN
30B | FKM O-ring (for DBC72-300) 40224VI

30C | PTFE/silicone O-ring (for DBC73-300) 40224TS

30D ' EPDM O-ring (for DBC74-300) 40224EP
30E | FFKM O-ring (for DBC76-300) 40224KR
30F | PTFE/FKM O-ring (for DBC77-300) 402241V
30G | FKM-B O-ring (for DBC79-300) 40224VB

31 PTFE O-ring 40235TF

32 | locking paddle arm 40285SSSS
3 PTFE nose seal (for DBC73-300, 40305TF

DBC76-300 and DBC77-300)
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3" Stainless Couplers

Repair Kits
Part # Description Ir|1tc: Lrjndzs
seal kit, Buna stuffing box O-ring, PTFE 26. 28A
DBCx1-300RK1 stuffing box to body O-ring, Buna body O-ring, 29 A 30 A
(Buna-N)  Buna cam gasket, PTFE poppet screw O-ring 3 1 ’
(for DBC71-300)
seal kit, FKM stuffing box O-ring, PTFE 26. 28B
DBCx2-300RK1 | stuffing box to body O-ring, FKM body O-ring, 298’ 308‘
(FKM) FKM cam gasket, PTFE poppet screw O-ring é1 ’
(for DBC72-300)
seal kit, FFKM stuffing box O-ring, PTFE
DBCx3-300RK1 | stuffing box to body O-ring, PTFE/silicone 26, 28C,

(PTFEIsilicone & body O-ring, PTFE/silicone cam gasket, PTFE 29C, 30C,
FFKM) poppet screw O-ring 31
(for DBC73-300)
seal kit, EPDM stuffing box O-ring, PTFE

DBCx4-300RK1 stuffing box to body O-ring, EPDM body 2296D 23§(I)DD
(EPDM) O-ring, EPDM cam gasket, PTFE poppet 3 1 ’
screw O-ring (for DBC74-300)
seal kit, FFKM stuffing box O-ring, PTFE
DBCx6-300RK1 stuffing box to body O-ring, FFKM body 26, 28E,
(FFKMand 5 oo, PTFE/FKM ket, PTFE 29C, 30E,
PTFE/FKM) -ring, [ cam gasket, poppet 31
screw O-ring (for DBC76-300)
seal kit, FFKM stuffing box O-ring, PTFE
D(g?;;i%’} g1 stuffing box to body O-ring, PTFE/FKM body 2296(’: 2§(I)EF
FFKM) O-ring, PTFE/FKM cam gasket, PTFE poppet 3 1 '
screw O-ring (for DBC77-300)
seal kit, FKM-B stuffing box O-ring, PTFE 26. 28F
DBCx9-300RK1 | stuffing box to body O-ring, FKM-B body 29E, 30 G
(FKM-B) O-ring, FKM cam gasket, PTFE poppet screw 3 1 ’
O-ring (for DBC79-300)
FKM-B seal cylinder, PTFE buttons and PTFE
DBC63-300RK2| | hing (for DBC79-300) 95,60
Buna seal cylinder, PTFE buttons and PTFE
DBC71-300RKZ ) 1shing (for DBCT1-300) %A, 6,9
FKM seal cylinder, PTFE buttons and PTFE
LG bushing (for DBC72-300) 92,6, Y
PTFE nose seal, PTFE buttons & PTFE
DBCx3-300RK2 bushing (for DBC73-300, DBC76-300 and 6,9,33
DBC77-300)
EPDM seal cylinder, PTFE buttons and PTFE
i bushing (for DBC74-300) B
DBCX1-300RK3 Buna coupler gasket 28A
DBCx2-300RK3 FKM coupler gasket 28B
link kit, clevis pin, cotter pin, stem, link arm 4,12, 13,
DBCxx-300RK4 -4 yoke (for all 3" SS) 20, 22, 27
DBCxx-300RK5 stuffllng box kit, s"tufﬁng box, PTFE O-ring & 15,21, 26
bearing (for all 3" SS)
lever (handle) kit, lever, groove pin, lock 116.23
DBCxx-300RK6 | washer and socket head cap screw (for all 3" | 24’{ '
SS)
shaft kit. shaft, cotter pin bearing, shaft 11, 14, 19,
DBCxx-300RKT | tsiner. (for all 3" SS) 22
DBCxx-300RK8 main cylinder spring 7
: poppet kit, poppet, poppet screw, set screw 3, 17, 18,
DBCxx-300RKS |- 4 PTFE O-ring (for all 3' SS) 31
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DBS 90° Swivel Cam and Groove Dry Disconnects
2" Aluminum 90° Swivel Couplers
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DBS 90° Swivel Cam and Groove Dry Disconnects

2" Aluminum 90° Swivel Couplers

2" aluminum 90° coupler
Bill of Materials DBS6x-200
Refer to Drawing on page 7

ltem #

1

2

3
4A
4B

4C

13A

13B

13C

14
15
16
17
18

19A

198

19C

20
21

22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31

32
33
34
35
36
37
not

illustrated

Description

lock washer

stuffing box

back up ring

crank shaft O-ring Buna (for DBS61-200)
crank shaft O-ring FKM (for DBS62-200)
crank shaft O-ring FFKM

(for DBS63-200)

stuffing box PTFE O-ring

large crank shaft bearing

small crank shaft bearing

lever (handle)

seal cylinder (for DBS61-200)
seal cylinder (for DBS62-200)
seal cylinder (for DBS63-200)
PTFE button

yoke

PTFE bushing

body and swivel Buna O-ring

(for DBS61-200)

body and swivel FKM O-ring

(for DBS62-200)

body and swivel PTFE/silicone O-ring
(for DBS63-200)

link rivet

groove pin

crank shaft cotter pin

link cotter pin

EZ Boss-Lock™ cam arm

cam gasket Buna (for DBS61-200)
cam gasket FKM (for DBS62-200)
cam gasket PTFE/silicone

(for DBS63-200)

poppet

crank shaft

link arm

link washer

poppet screw PTFE O-ring
cylinder spring

set screw

poppet screw (round head)

lock washer

socket head cap screw

cam arm spring pin

main body

elbow body

bottom bearing

top bearing

washer

flange retainer

screw

nose seal (for DBS63-200)

Part #

10111
40074SS
40075TF
40076BN
40076VI

40076KR

40077TF
40078FG
40079SS
40080SS
40081ALBN
40081ALVI
40168SS
40082TF
40083SS
40084TF

40085BN

40085VI

40085TS

40086SS
40087SS
40088SS
40088SS
40089SS
250-G-BU
250-G-VI

250-G-TES

40091SS
40092SS
40093SS
40094SS
40095TF
DBCxx-200RK8
40097SS
40098SS
40099SS
40100SS
40101SS

40106AC
40108AC
40109AC
40110ST
40111SS

40170TF

Qty
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Repair Kits

Part #

DBS61-200RK1

DBS62-200RK1

DBS63-200RK1

DBS61-200RK4

DBS62-200RK4

Description Includes
P ltem #
seal kit, Buna crank shaft O-ring,PTFE 45,

stuffing box O-ring, Buna and Swivel body 13A. 19A
O-rings, Buna cam gasket, PTFE O-ring (for LY
DBS61-200)

seal kit, FKM crank shaft O-ring,PTFE

stuffing box O-ring, FKM body and swivel 134BB’ 1%8
O-rings, FKM cam gasket, PTFE O-ring (for 2 4 ’
DBS62-200)

seal kit, Kamrez® crank shaft O-ring,PTFE

stuffing box O-ring, PTFE/silicone body and | 4C, 5,
swivel O-rings, PTFE/silicone cam gasket, 13C, 19C,
PTFE O-ring 24
(for DBS63-200)

swivel rebuild kit, Buna body O-ring, top and 13A, 33,
bottom bearings, washer, flange retainers 34, 35,
and screws (for DBS61-200) 36, 37
swivel rebuild kit, FKM body O-ring, top and | 13B, 33,
bottom bearings, washer, flange retainers 34, 35,
and screws (for DBS62-200) 36, 37

swivel rebuild kit, PTFE/silicone body O-ring, 13C, 33,

DBS63-200RK4 top and bottom bearings, washer, flange 34, 35,
retainers and screws (for DBS63-200) 36, 37
i swivel seal kit, Buna body O-ring, top and 13A, 33,
DBS61-200RK10 bottom bearings (for DBS61-200) 34,35
swivel seal kit, FKM body O-ring, top and 13B, 33,
LR bearings (for DBS62-200) 34,35
swivel seal kit, PTFE/silicone body O-ring, 13C. 33
DBS63-200RK10 | top and bottom bearings 34 ‘35 ’
(for DBS63-200) ’
Buna seal cylinder, PTFE buttons and PTFE
LAY bushing (for DBS61-200) 2y 110 172
FKM seal cylinder, PTFE buttons and PTFE
DBC62-200RK2 bushing (for DBS62-200) 9B, 10, 12
10,12, +
DBCx3-200RK2 PTFE nose seal, PTFE buttons and PTFE itoms not
bushing (for DBS63-200) illustrated
ki Tk e i e 11,14,
DBCxx-200RK4 link kit, link rivet, cotter"plns, link washer, link 1617
arm and yoke (for all 2") 29 23
stuffing box kit, stuffing box, PTFE O-ring
e and large crank shaft bearing (for all 2") %0
lever (handle) kit, lever, groove pin, lock 8 15.28
DBCxx-200RK6 'washer and socket head cap screw "9
(for all 2")
DBCxx-200RK7 crank shaft kit, c"rank shaft, cotter pin and 16,21, 23
washer (for all 2")
DBCxx-200RK8 main cylinder spring (for all 2") 25

DBCxx-

DBCL-200

200RK9 poppet kit, poppet, round head screw, set | 20, 24,

screw & PTFE O-ring (for all 2") 26, 27
optional add on padlockable lever Kkit, not
handle (for all 2") illustrated
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